EPCOS Product Profile 2016
PTC Thermistors
3© EPCOS AG 2016
PTC Thermistors
Contents
Important notes 4
Preview 5

RR
Ω
Dimensions Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
wmax
mm
hmax
mm
ød
mm
lmin
mm
VR = 12 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 20 V DC/ V AC
1500 3050 0.45 17.5 21.0 0.6 25 B59945C0160A070
950 1900 0.80 13.5 17.0 0.6 25 B59955C0160A070
700 1450 1.20 11.0 14.5 0.6 25 B59965C0160A070
550 1100 1.80 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59975C0160A070
300 600 4.60 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59985C0160A070
150 300 13.00 4.0 7.5 0.5 25 B59995C0160A070
VR = 12, 24 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 30 V DC/ V AC
1800 3600 0.30 22.0 25.5 0.6 35 B59935C0120A070
1300 2600 0.45 17.5 21.0 0.6 25 B59945C0120A070
850 1700 0.80 13.5 17.0 0.6 25 B59955C0120A070
600 1200 1.20 11.0 14.5 0.6 25 B59965C0120A070
450 900 1.80 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59975C0120A070
250 500 4.60 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59985C0120A070
120 240 13.00 4.0 7.5 0.5 25 B59995C0120A070
VR = 63 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 80 V DC/ V AC
1000 1500 1.20 22.0 25.5 0.8 35 B59910C0130A070
700 1400 1.65 22.0 25.5 0.6 35 B59930C0120A070
700 1100 2.20 17.5 21.0 0.8 25 B59930C0130A070
450 900 2.30 17.5 21.0 0.6 25 B59940C0120A070
320 640 3.70 13.5 17.0 0.6 25 B59950C0120A070
320 500 4.90 11.0 14.5 0.6 35 B59950C0130A070
250 500 5.60 11.0 14.5 0.6 25 B59960C0120A070
250 380 8.00 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59960C0130A070
170 350 3.70 13.5 17.0 0.6 35 B59950C0080A070
150 300 9.40 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59970C0120A070
150 240 20.00 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59970C0130A070
130 265 5.60 11.0 14.5 0.6 35 B59960C0080A070
90 190 9.40 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59970C0080A070
85 170 25.00 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59980C0120A070
85 130 62.00 4.0 7.5 0.6 25 B59980C0130A070
50 110 25.00 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59980C0080A070
50 100 55.00 4.0 7.5 0.5 25 B59990C0120A070
30 60 55.00 4.0 7.5 0.5 25 B59990C0080A070
7© EPCOS AG 2016 Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Overcurrent Protection
Leaded disks, coated
Rated

RR
Ω
Dimensions Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
wmax
mm
hmax
mm
ød
mm
lmin
mm
VR = 110 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 160 V DC/ V AC
525 1050 3.7 22.0 25.5 0.6 35 B59830C0160A070
400 800 6.0 17.5 21.0 0.6 35 B59840C0160A070
250 500 10.0 13.5 17.0 0.6 25 B59850C0160A070
180 360 15.0 11.0 14.5 0.6 25 B59860C0160A070
125 250 25.0 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59870C0160A070
70 140 70.0 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59880C0160A070
35 70 150.0 4.0 7.5 0.5 25 B59890C0160A070
VR = 230 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 265 V DC/ V AC
650 980 3.5 22.0 25.5 0.8 35 B59810C0130A070
460 920 3.7 22.0 25.5 0.6 35 B59830C0120A070
450 680 5.0 17.5 21.0 0.8 35 B59830C0130A070
330 660 6.0 17.5 21.0 0.6 35 B59840C0120A070
330 500 9.0 13.5 17.0 0.6 35 B59840C0130A070
200 400 10.0 13.5 17.0 0.6 25 B59850C0120A070
200 320 13.0 11.0 14.5 0.6 25 B59850C0130A070
170 350 6.0 17.5 21.0 0.6 35 B59840C0080A070
140 280 15.0 11.0 14.5 0.6 35 B59860C0120A070
140 230 25.0 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59860C0130A070
110 230 10.0 13.5 17.0 0.6 25 B59850C0080A070
100 200 25.0 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59870C0120A070
100 150 50.0 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59870C0130A070
90 180 15.0 11.0 14.5 0.6 25 B59860C0080A070
80 160 35.0 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59872C0120A070
70 140 45.0 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59873C0120A070
60 130 25.0 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59870C0080A070
60 125 55.0 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59874C0120A070
55 110 65.0 9.0 12.5 0.6 25 B59875C0120A070
55 110 70.0 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59880C0120A070
55 90 160.0 4.0 7.5 0.6 25 B59880C0130A070
35 70 120.0 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59883C0120A070
30 70 70.0 6.5 10.0 0.6 35 B59880C0080A070
30 60 150.0 4.0 7.5 0.5 25 B59890C0120A070
15 40 150.0 4.0 7.5 0.5 25 B59890C0080A070
VR = 230 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 265 V DC/ V AC, lead-free series
220 330 10 13.5 17.0 0.6 35 B59850C0120A570
170 260 15 11.0 14.5 0.6 35 B59860C0120A570
90 140 45 9.0 12.5 0.6 35 B59873C0120A570
80 120 65 9.0 12.5 0.6 35 B59875C0120A570
65 98 70 6.5 10.0 0.6 35 B59880C0120A570
50 75 120 6.5 10.0 0.6 35 B59883C0120A570
8 © EPCOS AG 2016Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Overcurrent Protection
Leaded disks, coated
Rated

Ω
Dimensions Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
wmax
mm
hmax
mm
ød
mm
lmin
mm
VR = 380 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 420 V DC/ V AC
21 39 600 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59884C0120A070
VR = 500 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 550 V DC/ V AC
15 30 1200 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59885C0120A070
12 24 1500 6.5 10.0 0.6 25 B59886C0120A070
Leaded disks, coated and uncoated
Rated
current
IR

RR
Ω
Dimensions Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
wmax
mm
hmax
mm
thmax
mm
ød
mm
lmin
mm
VR = 400 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 440 V DC/ V AC For B59***B…
For B59***C…
123 245 25 12.5 16.5 5.0 0.6 35 B59750B0120A0701)
64 127 70 8.5 12.0 7.0 0.6 25 B59770B0120A0701)
87 173 50 13.0 18.0 7.5 0.6 35 B59751C0120A070
69 137 50 13.0 18.0 7.5 0.6 25 B59752C0120A070
56 112 120 13.0 18.0 7.5 0.6 25 B59753C0120A070
50 100 150 13.0 18.0 7.5 0.6 25 B59754C0120A070
49 97 120 9.0 13.5 7.5 0.6 25 B59771C0120A070
43 86 150 9.0 13.5 7.5 0.6 25 B59772C0120A070
VR = 400 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 440 V DC/ V AC
75 150 120 16.0 20.5 8.0 0.8 35 B59412C1130B070
100 200 56 16.0 20.5 8.0 0.8 35 B59451C1130B070
VR = 500 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 550 V DC/ V AC
28 55 500 13.0 18.0 7.5 0.6 35 B59755C0115A070
16 32 1100 9.0 13.5 7.5 0.6 25 B59774C0115A070
VR = 500 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 550 V DC/ V AC
24 48 500 9.0 13.5 7.5 0.6 25 B59773C0120A070
VR = 1000 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 1000 V DC/ V AC
8 17 7500 13.0 18.0 7.5 0.6 35 B59758C0110A070
1) Uncoated version
9© EPCOS AG 2016 Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Overcurrent Protection
SMD types
Rated
current
IR
1)
mA
Switching
current
IS
1)
mA
Rated
resistance
RR
Ω
EIA size Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
VR = 24 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 30 V DC/ V AC EIA case size 0402
EIA case size 0603
EIA case size 1210
90 180 27 1210 B59606A0110A062
70 130 55 1210 B59607A0120A062
VR = 24 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 32 V DC/ V AC
13 32 470 0402 B59407A0115A062
VR = 42 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 60 V DC/ V AC
20 40 220 0603 B59622A0090A062
VR = 63 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 80 V DC/ V AC
13 25 470 0603 B59623A0090A062
50 90 125 1210 B59707A0120A062
VR = 230 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 265 V DC/ V AC
15 40 400 1210 B59807A0090A062
12 22 1500 1210 B59907A0120B062
VR = 230 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 400 V DC/ V AC
12 22 1500 1210 B59907A0120A062
1) Measured on component soldered to standardized PCB (material FR4, thickness 1.5 mm).
10 © EPCOS AG 2016Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Overcurrent Protection
SMD types

case
size
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
h ±0.5
mm
w ±0.5
mm
l ±0.5
mm
a ±0.3
mm
VR = 24 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 30 V DC/ V AC, Tref = 80 °C
205 420 3.1 3.3 8.0 10.0 2.3 4032 B59301P1080A062
165 340 4.6 3.3 6.3 8.0 1.7 3225 B59201P1080A062
90 185 13.0 3.3 6.3 8.0 1.7 3225 B59101P1080A062
VR = 24 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 30 V DC/ V AC, Tref = 120 °C
310 640 3.1 3.3 8.0 10.0 2.3 4032 B59301P1120A062
265 545 4.6 3.3 6.3 8.0 1.7 3225 B59201P1120A062
170 355 13.0 3.3 6.3 8.0 1.7 3225 B59101P1120A062
VR = 63 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 80 V DC/ V AC, Tref = 80 °C
80 165 16.0 3.3 8.0 10.0 2.3 4032 B59315P1080A062
65 135 25.0 3.3 6.3 8.0 1.7 3225 B59215P1080A062
40 85 55.0 3.3 6.3 8.0 1.7 3225 B59115P1080A062
VR = 63 V DC/ V AC, Vmax = 80 V DC/ V AC, Tref = 120 °C
150 310 16.0 3.3 8.0 10.0 2.3 4032 B59315P1120A062
100 210 25.0 3.3 6.3 8.0 1.7 3225 B59215P1120A062
70 145 55.0 3.3 6.3 8.0 1.7 3225 B59115P1120A062
11© EPCOS AG 2016 Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Inrush Current Limiters

Cth
J/K
Dimensions Ordering code Dimensional
drawing
mm
wmax
mm
hmax
mm
thmax
mm
ød
mm
lmin
mm
Leaded disks,
operating cycles at Vmax (charging of capacitor) Nc > 100000 cycles
260 370 70 120 0.4 9.0 13.5 7.5 0.6 25 B59770C0120A070
260 370 120 120 0.6 9.0 13.5 7.5 0.6 25 B59771C0120A070
260 370 150 120 0.6 9.0 13.5 7.5 0.6 25 B59772C0120A070
280 400 25 120 1.0 13.0 18.0 5.5 0.6 35 B59750C0120A070
280 400 50 120 1.4 13.0 18.0 7.5 0.6 35 B59751C0120A070
280 400 80 120 1.4 13.0 18.0 7.5 0.6 25 B59752C0120A070
440 620 56 120 2.1 16.0 20.5 8.0 0.8 35 B59451C1130B070
440 620 120 120 1.4 13.0 18.0 7.5 0.6 25 B59753C0120A070
440 620 150 120 1.4 13.0 18.0 7.5 0.6 25 B59754C0120A070
440 620 500 120 0.6 9.0 13.5 7.5 0.6 25 B59773C0120A070
440 620 1100 115 0.6 9.0 13.5 7.5 0.6 25 B59774C0115A070
480 680 120 130 2.1 16.0 20.5 8.0 0.8 35 B59412C1130B070
560 800 500 115 1.4 13.0 18.0 7.5 0.6 35 B59755C0115A070
Inrush current limiters in housing
Maximum
voltage
Vmax
V AC
Maximum link
voltage Vlink, max
V DC
Rated
resistance
RR
Ω
Reference
temperature
Tref (typ.)
°C
Heat
capacity
Cth
J/K
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Phenolic resin plastic case,
operating cycles at Vmax (charging of capacitor) Nc > 100000 cycles
280 400 22 130 2.3 B59105J0130A020
440 620 56 130 2.3 B59107J0130A020
560 800 100 130 2.3 B59109J0130A020
PBT plastic case, preferred types for new designs,
operating cycles at Vmax (charging of capacitor) Nc > 100000 cycles
280 400 33 130 1.1 B59213J0130A020
280 400 22 130 2.3 B59215J0130A020
440 620 56 130 2.3 B59217J0130A020
560 800 100 130 2.3 B59219J0130A020
12 © EPCOS AG 2016Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Telecom
Applications
 V Overcurrent protection for telecom applications
 V Suitable for line card applications e.g. POTS,
access networks, customer premises equipment
(CPE) or integrated voice data (IVD)
Leaded disks
Rated
resistance
RR
Ω
R25,match
(per packing
unit)
|R1 – R2| max
Ω
Rated
current
IR @ 25°C
mA
Switching
current
IS @ 25°C
mA
Dimensions Figure Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mmwmax
mm
hmax
mm
thmax
mm
VF,max = 245 V AC Figure 1
Figure 2
6.0 No 185 440 13.0 17.0 5.0 1 B59098C1100B051
20.8 1.0 80 240 7.5 4.0 10.5 2 B59084C1080B140
50.0 1.0 65 150 6.0 10.0 4.5 1 B59154C1130A151
50.0 1.0 65 150 6.0 10.0 4.0 2 B59154U1135B140
50.0 3.0 95 250 8.0 11.0 5.5 1 B59172C1130A151
50.0 1.0 90 190 9.0 12.5 4.5 1 B59184C1120B153
50.0 1.0 100 210 9.0 13.0 4.5 1 B59184C1130A151
55.0 3.0 90 210 8.0 11.0 5.5 1 B59173C1130A151
55.0 3.0 115 270 9.5 13.0 6.0 2 B59183C1160A140
13© EPCOS AG 2016 Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Telecom
Telecom pair protector (TPP)
Rated

|R2 – R1|
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
VF,max = 245 V AC
35 100 210 < 1.0 B59535T1120A262
50 80 170 < 1.0 B59550T1120A262
9 180 360 < 1.0 B59509T1120A062
35 110 230 < 1.0 B59535T1120A062
50 90 190 < 1.0 B59550T1120A062
35 110 230 < 1.0 B59635T1120A062
50 90 190 < 1.0 B59650T1120A062
35 110 230 < 1.0 B59735T1120A062
35 130 270 < 1.0 B59735T1150A062

|R2 – R1|
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
VF,max = 600 V AC
70 70 150 < 2.0 B59970T1100A062
70 70 150 < 1.0 B59970T1100A162
15© EPCOS AG 2016 Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Switching Applications
Applications
 V For delayed switching, primarily in
switch-mode power supplies
PTC thermistors in plastic case
Rated
resistance
RR
Ω
Rated
current
IR
mA
Switching
current
IS
mA
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 265 V, VR = 230 V, switching cycles N = 100000 cycles
500 20 40 B59339A1501P020
2000 10 20 B59339A1202P020
5000 7 15 B59339A1502P020
16 © EPCOS AG 2016Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Motor Starting
Applications
 V Motor start in compressors and air conditioning
systems (refrigerators)
 V Time delay in turning off the auxiliary winding
of single-phase AC motors (e.g. refrigerator compressors)
Standard sizes
Operating
current
Imax
A
Maximum
voltage
Vmax
V
Reference
temperature
Tref (typ.)
°C
Breakdown
voltage
VBD
1)
V
RR ±∆RR
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Dimensions Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
w
mm
th
mm
VR = 120 VRMS
For B59314A*
12 180 120 > 360 4.7 ±20% 17.5 ±0.5 2.5 ±0.2 B59506A0120A020
VR = 230 VRMS
6 355 135 > 700 33 ±20% 19.5 ±0.5 2.5 ±0.2 B59501A0135A020
7 300 135 > 600 22 ±20% 19.5 ±0.5 2.5 ±0.2 B59524A0135A020
8 320 120 > 650 20 ±20% 17.5 ±0.5 2.5 ±0.2 B59544A0120A020
8 350 120 > 700 15 ±30% 19.5 +0.5 3.2 ±0.2 B59196A0120A020
9 350 120 > 700 33 ±30% 19.5 +0.5 3.2 ±0.2 B59197A0120B020
9 400 120 > 800 38 ±30% 20.0 +0.2/
 -0.8
5.0 ±0.25 B59314A0120B010
Low power consumption
Operating
current
Imax
A
Maximum
voltage
Vmax
V
Reference
temperature
Tref (typ.)
°C
Breakdown
voltage
VBD
1)
V
RR ±∆RR
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
VR = 120 VRMS
12 180 135 > 360 4.70 ±20% B59546A0135A020
12 200 135 > 400 6.80 ±20% B59548A0135A020
VR = 230 VRMS
5 400 135 > 710 47.00 ±20% B59551A0135A020
8 350 135 > 640 22.00 ±20% B59549A0135A020
8 355 135 > 700 33.00 ±20% B59550A0135A020
8 350 135 > 600 15.00 ±20% B59556A0135A020
1) PTC clamped between crown contacts (diameter: 2 mm).
17© EPCOS AG 2016 Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Limit Temperature Sensors
Applications

temperature
Tsense
°C
Resistance
R (Tsense – ∆T)
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Resistance
R (Tsense + ∆T)
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 30 V DC, insulating test voltage Vins = 2.5 kV AC, ∆T = ±5 K
60 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59100M1060A070
70 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59100M1070A070
80 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59100M1080A070
90 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100M1090A070
100 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100M1100A070
110 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100M1110A070
120 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100M1120A070
130 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100M1130A070
140 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100M1140A070
145 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100M1145A070
150 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100M1150A070
155 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100M1155A070
160 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100M1160A070
Vmax = 30 V DC, insulating test voltage Vins = 2.5 kV AC, ∆T = ±7 K
170 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59100M1170A070
180 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59100M1180A070
Motor protection, triple sensors
Vmax = 30 V DC, insulating test voltage Vins = 2.5 kV AC, ∆T = ±5 K
100 ≤ 1650 ≥ 3990 B59300M1100A070
110 ≤ 1650 ≥ 3990 B59300M1110A070
120 ≤ 1650 ≥ 3990 B59300M1120A070
130 ≤ 1650 ≥ 3990 B59300M1130A070
140 ≤ 1650 ≥ 3990 B59300M1140A070
150 ≤ 1650 ≥ 3990 B59300M1150A070
155 ≤ 1650 ≥ 3990 B59300M1155A070
160 ≤ 1650 ≥ 3990 B59300M1160A070
Vmax = 30 V DC, insulating test voltage Vins = 2.5 kV AC, ∆T = ±7 K
180 ≤ 1710 ≥ 1710 B59300M1180A070
18 © EPCOS AG 2016Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Limit Temperature Sensors
Limit temperature sensors, leaded disks, coated, miniaturized
Sensing
temperature
Tsense
°C
Resistance
R (Tsense – ∆T)
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Resistance
R (Tsense + ∆T)
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 30 V DC, ∆T = ±5 K
70 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59008C0070A040
80 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59008C0080A040
90 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59008C0090A040
100 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59008C0100A040
110 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59008C0110A040
120 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59008C0120A040
130 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59008C0130A040
140 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59008C0140A040
150 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59008C0150A040
160 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59008C0160A040
Limit temperature sensors, leaded disks, coated
Sensing
temperature
Tsense
°C
Resistance
R (Tsense – ∆T)
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Resistance
R (Tsense + ∆T)
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 30 V DC, ∆T = ±5 K
80 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59100C0080A070
90 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100C0090A070
100 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100C0100A070
110 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100C0110A070
120 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100C0120A070
130 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100C0130A070
140 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59100C0140A070
19© EPCOS AG 2016 Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Limit Temperature Sensors
Limit temperature sensors, probe assemblies
Sensing
temperature
Tsense
°C
Resistance
R (Tsense – 5 K)
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Resistance
R (Tsense + 5 K)
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Type D1052, Vmax = 30 V DC Type D1052
60 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59052D1060A040
70 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59052D1070A040
80 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59052D1080A040
90 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59052D1090A040
Type D901, Vmax = 30 V DC Type D901
60 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59901D0060A040
70 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59901D0070A040
80 ≤ 570 ≥ 570 B59901D0080A040
90 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59901D0090A040
100 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59901D0100A040
110 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59901D0110A040
120 ≤ 550 ≥ 1330 B59901D0120A040
Sensing
temperature
Tsense
°C
Resistance
R (Tsense – 10 K)
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Resistance
R (Tsense)
(VPTC ≤ 2.5 V)
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Type D1051, Vmax = 30 V DC
100 ≤ 1500 ≥ 2200 B59051D1100A040
110 ≤ 1500 ≥ 2200 B59051D1110A040
120 ≤ 1500 ≥ 2200 B59051D1120A040
20 © EPCOS AG 2016Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Limit Temperature Sensors
Limit temperature sensors, superior series
Rated

∆RR
%
Sensing
temperature
Tsense,1
(@ 4.7 kΩ)
°C
Sensing
temperature
Tsense,2
(@ 4.7 kΩ)
°C
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 32 V DC, EIA case size 0402 EIA case size 0402
470 ±50 75 ±5 – B59421A0075A062
470 ±50 85 ±5 – B59421A0085A062
470 ±50 95 ±5 – B59421A0095A062
470 ±50 105 ±5 – B59421A0105A062
470 ±50 115 ±5 – B59421A0115A062
470 ±50 125 ±5 – B59421A0125A062
470 ±50 135 ±5 – B59421A0135A062
Vmax = 32 V DC, EIA case size 0603 EIA case size 0603
470 ±50 75 ±5 90 ±7 B59641A0075A062
470 ±50 85 ±5 100 ±7 B59641A0085A062
470 ±50 95 ±5 110 ±7 B59641A0095A062
470 ±50 105 ±5 120 ±7 B59641A0105A062
470 ±50 115 ±5 130 ±7 B59641A0115A062
470 ±50 125 ±5 140 ±7 B59641A0125A062
470 ±50 135 ±5 150 ±7 B59641A0135A062
470 ±50 145 ±5 – B59641A0145A062
Rated
resistance RR
(V ≤ Vmax)
Ω
Resistance
tolerance
∆RR
%
Sensing
temperature
Tsense,1
°C
Resistance
R (Tsense,1 – 5 °C)
kΩ
Resistance
R (Tsense,1 + 5 °C)
kΩ
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 32 V DC, EIA case size 0805 EIA case size 0805
680 ±50 70 ≤ 5.7 ≥ 5.7 B59721A0070A062
680 ±50 80 ≤ 5.7 ≥ 5.7 B59721A0080A062
680 ±50 90 ≤ 5.5 ≥ 13.3 B59721A0090A062
680 ±50 100 ≤ 5.5 ≥ 13.3 B59721A0100A062
680 ±50 110 ≤ 5.5 ≥ 13.3 B59721A0110A062
680 ±50 120 ≤ 5.5 ≥ 13.3 B59721A0120A062
680 ±50 130 ≤ 5.5 ≥ 13.3 B59721A0130A062
21© EPCOS AG 2016 Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Limit Temperature Sensors
Limit temperature sensors, standard series
Rated
resistance RR
(V ≤ Vmax)
Ω
Resistance
tolerance
∆RR
%
Sensing
temperature
Tsense,1 (@ 4.7 kΩ)
°C
Sensing
temperature
Tsense,1 (@ 4.7 MΩ)
°C
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 32 V DC, EIA case size 0402, high ohmic types EIA case size 0402
10000 ±50 – 130 ±5 B59404A0130A062
Vmax = 32 V DC, EIA case size 0603, standard types EIA case size 0603
470 ±50 75 ±5 – B59601A0075A062
470 ±50 85 ±5 – B59601A0085A062
470 ±50 95 ±5 – B59601A0095A062
470 ±50 105 ±5 – B59601A0105A062
470 ±50 115 ±5 – B59601A0115A062
470 ±50 125 ±5 – B59601A0125A062
470 ±50 135 ±5 – B59601A0135A062
Vmax = 32 V DC, EIA case size 0603, tight temperature tolerance types
470 ±50 85 ±3 – B59601A0085B062
470 ±50 95 ±3 – B59601A0095B062
470 ±50 105 ±3 – B59601A0105B062
470 ±50 115 ±3 – B59601A0115B062
470 ±50 125 ±3 – B59601A0125B062
Rated
resistance RR
(V ≤ Vmax)
Ω
Resistance
tolerance
∆RR
%
Sensing
temperature
Tsense,1
°C
Resistance R
(Tsense,1 – 5 °C)
kΩ
Resistance R
(Tsense,1 + 5 °C)
kΩ
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 32 V DC, EIA case size 0603, tight resistance tolerance types EIA case size 0603
110 ±15 70 ≤ 1.1 ≥ 1.0 B59602A0055B062
470 ±15 55 ≤ 4.7 ≥ 4.7 B59603A0055A062
470 ±15 105 ≤ 4.7 ≥ 4.7 B59603A0105A062
Vmax = 32 V DC, EIA case size 0805, standard types EIA case size 0805
680 ±50 70 ≤ 5.7 ≥ 5.7 B59701A0070A062
680 ±50 90 ≤ 5.5 ≥ 13.3 B59701A0090A062
680 ±50 100 ≤ 5.5 ≥ 13.3 B59701A0100A062
680 ±50 110 ≤ 5.5 ≥ 13.3 B59701A0110A062
680 ±50 120 ≤ 5.5 ≥ 13.3 B59701A0120A062
680 ±50 130 ≤ 5.5 ≥ 13.3 B59701A0130A062
680 ±50 140 ≤ 5.5 ≥ 13.3 B59701A0140A062
22 © EPCOS AG 2016Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Heating Elements
Applications
For all sorts of heating systems

Surface
temperature
Tsurf
1)
(V = VR)
°C
Rated
resistance
RR
(Vmeas ≤ 1.5 V)
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 30 V DC, VR = 12 V DC
0 202) 40 ≥ 320 B59060A0000A010
40 42) 70 9 B59060A0040A010
60 5 80 9 B59060A0060A010
80 4 95 9 B59060A0080A010
120 4 140 9 B59060A0120A010
160 3 165 9 B59060A0160A010
180 3 185 9 B59060A0180A010
220 2 220 9 B59060A0220A010
Vmax = 265 V DC, VR = 230 V DC
110 960 135 4200 B59053A0110A010
130 840 155 4200 B59053A0130A010
150 700 170 4200 B59053A0150A010
180 530 200 4200 B59053A0180A010
220 640 235 6000 B59053A0220A010
1) Measured between points.
2) T (RPTC = Rmin) < 25 °C
23© EPCOS AG 2016 Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Heating Elements
Rectangular with silver metallization
Reference
temperature
Tref
(typ.)
°C
Minimum
resistance
Rmin
(V = VR)
Ω
Surface
temperature
Tsurf
1)
(V = VR)
°C
Rated
resistance
RR
(Vmeas ≤ 1.5 V)
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 24 V DC, VR = 12 V DC
80 1.00 110 3.2 B59041R0080A010
120 1.00 145 3.2 B59041R0120A010
160 0.75 180 3.2 B59041R0160A010
180 0.75 200 3.2 B59041R0180A010
220 1.00 230 6.4 B59041R0220A010
Rectangular with aluminum metallization
Reference
temperature
Tref

Ω
Surface
temperature
Tsurf
1)
(V = VR)
°C
Rated
resistance
RR
(Vmeas ≤ 1.5 V)
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 265 V DC, VR = 230 V DC
50 2252) 100 700 B59102R0050A010
70 130 115 700 B59102R0070A010
90 115 130 700 B59102R0090A010
110 100 145 700 B59102R0110A010
130 105 160 700 B59102R0130A010
150 90 180 700 B59102R0150A010
180 66 205 700 B59102R0180A010
220 80 240 1000 B59102R0220A010
240 75 255 1000 B59102R0240A010
270 85 280 1300 B59102R0270A010
Rectangular, 400 V,  with aluminum metallization
Reference
temperature
Tref (typ.)

Ω
Surface
temperature
Tsurf
1)
(V = VR)
°C
Rated
resistance
RR
(Vmeas ≤ 1.5 V)
Ω
Ordering code Dimensional drawing
mm
Vmax = 600 V DC, VR = 400 V DC
155 220 190 3000 B59249R0155B010
1) Measured between points
2) T (RPTC = Rmin) < 25 °C
24 © EPCOS AG 2016Please read Important notes on page 4 and Cautions and warnings on page 25.
Sample kit
SMD PTC thermistors for overcurrent protection
Features
zz 19 different ceramic SMD PTC thermistors for overcurrent protection
zz Case sizes 0402, 0603, 1210, 3225 and 4032
Ordering code: B59002Z0999A099
Sample kit
PTC inrush current limiters
Features
zz 11 different PTC inrush current limiters as self-protecting PTC resistors
zz In housing or as leaded disks with coating
Ordering code: B59006Z0999A099
Sample Kit 2016
Inrush Current Limiters
Self-Protecting PTC Resistors
4100140003_ICL_Musterset_151005  05.10.15  12:22  Seite 1
Sample kit
SMD PTC thermistors for limit temperature sensing, superior series
Features
zz 22 different ceramic SMD PTC thermistors for limit temperature sensing
zz Case sizes 0402, 0603, and 0805
zz All products from the superior series are qualified based on AEC-Q200, Rev. D
Ordering code: B59001Z0999A099
Sample kit
PTC thermistors as heating elements for 12 V applications
Features
zz 12 different PTC heating elements
zz Disk shaped with ø12 mm (A60)
zz Metallized rectangular, 35 × 6.2 mm (R41)
Ordering code: B59004Z0999A099
EPCOS Sample Kit 2012
PTC Thermistors
Heating Elements for 12 V Applications
PTC_Musterset_12V_Automotive_120228  29.02.12  15:17  Seite 1
Sample kit
PTC thermistors as heating elements for 230 V applications
Features
zz 12 different PTC heating elements
zz Disk shaped with ø8 mm (A53)
zz Metallized rectangular, 35 × 6.2 mm (R102)
Ordering code: B59005Z0999A099
EPCOS Sample Kit 2012
PTC Thermistors
Heating Elements for 230 V Applications